

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

IN RE:)
CAMP LEJEUNE WATER LITIGATION)

Case No: 7:23-cv-897

This Document Relates To:)
ALL CASES)

UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 2

Legal Standard 3

Discussion..... 4

 I. The CLJA’s Text and Structure Require Plaintiffs to Show that the Harm “Was Caused by” Exposure to Water at Camp Lejeune. 4

 A. “Caused By” Requires Both General Causation and Specific Causation. 4

 B. The CLJA’s Standard of Proof Reflects a Specific Causation Requirement. 7

 C. The 30-Day Exposure Requirement Does Not Abrogate Specific Causation..... 8

 D. The CLJA Differs from Other Statutes That Presume Causation. 10

 II. The History and Context of the CLJA Demonstrate that Congress Rejected a Presumptive Framework. 13

 A. Congress Intended the CLJA to Operate Within the Already-Established Tort Law Background. 13

 B. Congress Rejected an Expansion of the VA Presumptive System..... 16

 C. Congress Rejected Adoption of the IOM Framework and ATSDR’s Findings..... 20

 D. Congress Could Not Have Intended the Consequences That Would Result From the PLG’s Proposal to Dispense With Proof of Specific Causation. 23

 III. The CLJA’s Causation Language Is Not Ambiguous, so the Veteran’s Canon Is Inapplicable..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 3

Ayes v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
473 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2006) 4

Babb v. Wilkie,
140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)..... 8

Barry v. McDonough,
35 Vet. App. 111 (Ct. App. Vet. Affairs 2022) 24

Canadian Aviator v. United States,
324 U.S. 215 (1945)..... 6

CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride,
564 U.S. 685 (2011)..... 12

F.A.A. v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012)..... 26

Gilbert v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App. 49 (Ct. App. Vet. Affairs 1990). 21

Gordon v. Pete’s Auto Serv. of Denbigh, Inc.,
637 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2011) 24

Grant v. Sec. of Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.,
956 F.2d 1144 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 11

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 4

In re Camp Lejeune N. C. Water Contamination Litig.,
263 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2016), *aff’d*, 774 F. App’x 564 (11th Cir. 2019) 2

In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium Mktg.), Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig. (No II),
892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018) 6

Junk v. Terminix Intern. Co.,
628 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 2010) 6

Kisor v. McDonough,
995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 24

Lehman v. Nakshian,
453 U.S. 156 (1981)..... 26

Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Ltd. P’ship,
564 U.S. 91 (2011)..... 5, 7

Neder v. United States,
527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 5

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)..... 8

Nix v. Chemours Co. FC,
No. 7:12-cv-189-D, 2023 WL 6471690 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 4, 2023). 6

Norfolk Sothern Ry. Co. v. Sorrell,
549 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 5, 7

<i>Parrott v. Shulkin</i> , 851 F.3d 1242 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Pryor v. Am. President Lines</i> , 520 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019).....	4
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16, 23
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 67 F.4th 583 (4th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	5
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	12
<i>W.C. v. Sec. of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 704 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc., v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Winkler v. Sec. of Health and Hum. Servs.</i> , 88 F.4th 958 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	10

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	9
38 U.S.C. § 1710.....	11, 16, 17
38 U.S.C. § 1787.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11.....	10, 11
45 U.S.C. § 51.....	12
46 U.S.C. § 30101.....	6
46 U.S.C. § 31102.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	9
50 U.S.C. § 3914.....	25
50 U.S.C. § 3959.....	25
Honoring America’s Veterans and Caring for Camp Lejeune Families Act of 2012, Pub. L. 112-154, 126 Stat. 1167 (Aug. 6, 2012).....	16
Camp Lejeune Justice Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-168, § 804, 136 Stat. 1802, 1802–04 (2022).....	passim
Sergeant First Class Heath Robinson Honoring Our Promise to Address Comprehensive Toxics Act of 2022 (“PACT Act”), Pub. L. No. 117-168, 136 Stat. 1759.....	2,3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 3
Fed. R. Evid. 702 21

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 100.3 11
42 C.F.R. § 3.309 (f) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael D. Green, D. Michal Freedman & Leon Gordis, *Reference Guide on Epidemiology*, FJC
Ref. Manual on Sci. Evid. (3d ed. 2011) 5
Restatement (Third) of Torts; Phys. & Emot. Harm, § 28 (2010) 9
